
2 
 

RAJKOT MUNICIPAL CORPORATION 
INVITATION FOR BIDS 

e-Tender Notice 
 

Rajkot Municipal Corporation, WOW Cell, Solid Waste Management, Dr. AMBEDKAR 
BHAVAN, CENTRAL ZONE, 3rd FLOOR, ROOM No. 3 DHEBAR ROAD, RAJKOT invites 
e-Tender with two bid system from the experienced contractors/Agencies for below 
mentioned work.  
 
 

Sr. 
No. 

 
Name of work 

a) Estimated cost 
b) Amount of EMD 
c) e-Tender fee 
d) Time limit for completion  
ofwork 
e) Time limit for Plant Setup  
 

1 Remediation Services for Processing of 2.50 Lac 
MT Legacy Waste (Old Dump) inclusive of 
Disposal of RDF, Compost etc. and inert dispose in 
landfill site through DG Set Power as per MSW 
Rules-2016 at Nakrawadi dumpsite village 
Nakrawadi Survey No.222/p, Taluka and District 
Rajkot. (phase-V) 

a) Rs. 10,00,00,000/- 
b) Rs. 10,00,000/- 
c) Rs. Rs. 15,000/- 
d)  4 Months 
e) 15 Days 
 

::Mile stone dates of e-Tendering:: 
1  Downloading of e-Tender documents Dt  22-10-2024 Time 16-00 hrs to Dt 11-11-2024  Time 18-00 

hrs. 

2.Pre-bid Queries to be submitted by e-mail 
at mail ID wowcell@rmc.gov.in 
Pre-bid Meeting in Office of the  
WOW Cell, 3rd Floor, Room No. 2 
Dr. Ambedkar Bhavan, Central Zone,  
DhebarRoad,Rajkot. 

 Dt. 25-10-2024  at 11-30 am 

3.Online submission of e-Tender Upto Dt. 11-11-2024 Time 18-00 hrs 

4.  Submission of EMD, Tender fee, Documents 
required for pre-qualification by Regd. Post.  
A.D. / Speed Post. 
 

Upto Dt.16-11-2024 

5.Opening of  online Primary Bid 
(Technical Bid)   Dt  18-11-2024 

6. Verification of submitted documents 
(EMD, Tender fee, Documents required 
for pre- qualification and other necessary 
documents.) 

Upto Dt 21-11-2024 Time 18-00 hrs 

7. Opening of online Commercial Bid 
(Price Bid) for technically qualified 
Bidders only. 

Dt. 26-11-2024 

8.Bid Validity One twenty(120)calendar days 
 

All bidders must submit tender fee and bid security submit at the below mentioned address in form of 
Demand draft in favor of "Rajkot-Municipal Corporation", Rajkot, from any Nationalized Bank or 
Scheduled Bank (except Co-operative Bank) in India. The required documents to be submitted for 
verification should be self attested with stamp. 
 
 
 

Deputy Executive Engineer  
Rajkot Municipal Corporation, WOWCELL (SWM) 

Third Floor Room No.-3, Central Zone Office, Dhebar road 
Rajkot-360001 (GUJARAT) 
 
 



3 
 

• The pre-qualification requirement is as under:   

i) Financial Criteria: 
 

1 Avg. annual turnover of  
last seven financial years 

Should not be  
less than 1 Crore. 

C.A. certificate for the same to be 
provided along with                    
tender  documents 

2 solvency certificate Minimum worth Rs. 
1 Crore 

Bank Solvency certificate should not 
be more than one year old. 
 

3 Working capital Must not be less 
than Rs. 50 Lac 

C.A. certificate for the same to be 
provided along with                    
tender  documents 

 

ii) Experience Criteria for each work: 
The bidder must have Experience of Equal category for any one of the following 
list( In table): 
 

1 Having Experience of Operations and Maintenance of Trommel system for 
work of MSW Segregation 

2 Having Experience of Bio mining / Bio remediation of Legacy/Fresh Waste 

3 Having Experience of Processing of MSW/Bio Mass/Bio-methanation 
/Compost/Waste to Energy  

4 Havng Experience of Segregation/Processing of Dry waste 
5 Havng Experience of crusing Unit/ C&D waste recycling plant 

 
iii) The bidder who is ful-filling the above experience criteria (ii) must have 

work experience as describe in below table (any one of (a),(b) or (c)) 
from the duration of last 7(Seven) years. 

 
(a) One work of 
processing of waste 2.0 Lac 
MT. 

(b) Two work of 
processing of waste  1.0 Lac 
MT. 

(c) Three work of 
processing of waste  0.75 Lac 
MT. 

 
The bidder shall produce the work completion certificate / 3A Progress Certificate or 
performance certificate. The same shall mention clear amount and Work Done Quantity 
of work related to this tender.  
 

iv) Minimum Scope of work : 
 

1 Bidder shall Process the Legacy Waste by using Power Supply through Diesel 
Generator Set (DG Set). Bidder shall establish, erect,  install and run / operate DG 
Set at his own cost  

2 Bidder shall have enough Vehicles, Machineries like (Trommel with conveyor Belt 
System) and Manpower to move and transport waste to process legacy on daily 
basis as per the given time limit( 4 (four) months). 
v) Other Scope : 

 

1 Disposal of RDF and Compost as per MSW Rules-2016 is under Agency’s 
Responsibility and must be disposed  daily basis. 

2 At the end of month all segregated material like RDF, compost, Inert etc.must be 
cleared from site without  fail. If not cleared or disposed within the month then the  
35 % amount of running bill will be forfeited. If this will be continue for 2 month 
then security will be forfeited and agency will be blacklisted for the work.  

3 Inert Disposal at Landfill cell is under Agency’s Responsibility. 
 

 
 
 
 



4 
 

 
 
 

VI) The following list includes Vehicles and machinery owned by contractors, not rented or belonging 
to anyone else:- 

 
Min. List Of Equipments 

Date of 
manufacturing 
of equipments 
will be on and  

after 
01/01/2019.  

Sr 
No.  Equipments  Nos. Average capacity 

1 Trommel 6 350 TPD 
2 Hitachi 7 120 to 210  hp 
3 JCB 2 75 hp 
4 Dumper  9 20 Tonn. 

 
 
Note: 

1. Enhancement factor at 10% per year for last 7(seven) years will be applicable 
to  arrive average annual turnover and finalize the magnitude of work done inlast    
7 (seven)years. 

 
 

SN Financial Year Multiplying factor 
1 Year of inviting tender (Eg. 2024-25) 1.00 
2 2023-24 (Base Year) 1.10 
3 2022-23 1.21 
4 2021-22  1.33 
5 2020-21 1.46 
6 2019-20 1.61 
7 2018-19 1.77 
8 2017-18 1.95 

 
2. Joint Venture (JV) 

 Joint Venture/ Consortium is not allowed.  
 
3. Rajkot Municipal Corporation has right to depute Qualified Bidder as per 
below. 

(a) If any agency’s bid is selected as L1 in more than one tender out of  
3 tenders (PHASE-(IV), (V), and (VI)), only the work with the 
lowest rate will be considered, and that lowest rate single tender 
will be allotted to that agency. 

(b) If any bidder is qualified as L-1 in more then one tenders out of  3 
tenders (PHASE-(IV), (V), and (VI)then remaining two tenders will 
be given to any one agency L-2, L-3, L-4, Respectevily whichever 
agency ready to be agreed works at L-1 agency’s bid price. 

(c) If L-1 agency fails to complete the allotted work, the remaining 
quantity will be reassigned to L-2, L-3, L-4 respectively which ever 
agency ready to be agreed works at L-1 agency’s bid price. 

(d) RMC provides a maximum of 2.5 lac tons of legacy waste or the 
available quantity at the site, whichever is lower. 

(e) Agency shall give disposal planning of RDF before the agreement 
as per MSW-rules-2016. 

 

•  While furnishing Experience Data & Bank Documents, the agency submitting the tender 
shall have to provide the Contact Address, Phone No., Fax No, e-mail address of the 



5 
 

authorities issuing the Experience Certificate for confirmation by this office. In case of 
failure of confirmation, the tender will be liable to be rejected out rightly. 

 
• EMD, Cost of tender Document (Tender fee) – Cover – 1 Bid document/ Tender fee (2) 

Bid security/ EMD should be sent in original to the  at the office of Deputy Executive 
Engineer, wow cell, room no-3, 3rd floor, solid waste management, central zone, dr. 
Ambedkar bhavan Rajkot Municipal Corporation Dhebar road, Rajkot-360001. 

 
         • Technical Proposal Signed Documents shall be submitted in electronic format only 

through online by scanning. The E-tender with signed and stamp, Pre-proposal Minutes 
of the Meeting, Addendums issued, Work Experience Certificate,Financial documents 
(turn over, working capital, networth), company profile, pancard, GST certificate, 
solvency and all necessary documents etc., shall be submitted online only without any 
financials. 

 

•  After opening of online Technical Bid, the procedure for the pre-qualification shall be 
adopted and the e-Price Bid of only successful qualified bidder shall be opened for final 
evaluation of the contract. The decision of Municipal Commissioner regarding the pre- 
qualification shall be final and binding to all the bidders. 

 

•  The Tender of those bidder(s) those who fail to submit the required documents online 
within the stipulated date and time will be treated as none responsive and their Price Bid 
will not be opened and RMC will not be liable for the same. 

 

•  The bidder should not have been Black Listed or debarred by Government of India / 
Government of Gujarat or any State Board / Corporations, since inception of the firm / 
Company. A Declaration in this regard on Rs.300/- Stamp Paper duly Notarized, 
shall have to be submitted as per format Annexure, along with the  tender fee and EMD 
fee physically submitted RMC office through Regd. AD / Speed post.  failing in which will 
be automatically rejected and disqualified. 

   
•  The bidder should provide accurate information on any litigation history or arbitration 

resulting from contracts completed or under execution by him over the last ten years. 
This should also include such cases, which are in process / progress. The bidder must 
provide such informationto the authority. 

 

•  Conditional Tenders will be out rightly rejected. 
 
 Professional Tax, EPF, ESIC,GST, Contract Labour Act statutory Registration must be 

compulsory wherever applicable. 
 

•  Commissioner, Rajkot Municipal Corporation, Rajkot, reserves the right to accept / reject 
any or all e-Tender(s) without assigning any reasons thereof. 

 
        
 

Deputy Executive Engineer 
WOW Cell (SWM) 

Rajkot Municipal Corporation 


